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- Take reply LS from SA4 into account
- Stage2 updates?
- Focus on the questions from RAN2, and provide reply LS to RAN2
(HW - moderator)
[NWM] Summary of offline disc R3-225897

The discussion will have two phases. The deadline for providing replies to Phase 1 is Thursday, Oct 13th at 8:00 am UTC.
The deadline for providing replies to Phase 2 is Monday, Oct 16th at 6:00 am UTC.

[bookmark: _Hlk87391000]For the Chairman notes
Agreement: 
1. [bookmark: _GoBack]The PDU session ID(s) should be provided for each RAN visible QoE report and should be mandatory in the signalling.
2. For RAN Visible QoE measurements, RAN3 agree that periodicity of measurement can be calculated based on the reporting interval set by the RAN.
3. Agree the LS out to RAN2 and SA4 in R3-226017, which is a revision to R3-225688
4. Agree the draft CR in R3-226018, which is a revision to R3-225818
To be continue:
FFS in case the RAN Visible QoE reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured, the RAN Visible QoE reports and legacy QoE reports are always sent together from the UE App layer to the UE AS layer, or up to UE implementation.
First round Discussion
Measurement periodicity for RAN visible QoE
This issue relates to Q1 from the RAN2 LS and the answer provided by SA4 LS [1]. 
A couple of contributions are submitted to address the issue. In general, the proposals can be concluded as:
Solution 1 ([2], [3]): UE APP layer measurement behavior should not be impacted. OAM is required to explicitly signal the integer n value to NG-RAN to assist design the buffer level reporting periodicity.
Solution 2 ([3], [4], [5], [6]): Change the UE application layer measurement behavior.
· Solution 2.1 ([4]): Add new parameter with fixed value for the periodicity of the measurement
· Solution 2.2 ([5], [6]): Calculate periodicity of measurement based on the reporting interval
It is noted that, there is also a CR [8] submitted, which relates to the result of this discussion and will be treated in the second round if needed.
Q1.1: Which direction do you prefer, Solution 1 or Solution 2 ?
Q1.2: If Solution 2 is preferred, which detailed solution do you prefer, solution 2.1 or solution 2.2?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Solution 1
	Buffer level is one of the QoE metrics that is collected in a RAN visible way, where the measurement periodicity is decided by OAM. Although SA4 in their LS gave suggestions which impact the UE APP layer measurement behaviour, SA4 clearly said it defers to RAN3 to making decision. Moreover, whether it is acceptable to change the measurement behaviour should not be answered by SA4. In our view, it increases the burden of UE application layer, which is forced to carry extra measurement jobs, and is not desired. 
Instead, we can let OAM signal the n value to NG-RAN, so RAN can correspondingly configure the reporting periodicity which is not smaller than the recording periodicity

	Ericsson
	Solution 2.1
	The RAN is the consumer of RVQoE reports and the RAN should decide how often the samples should be recorded.
Solution 2.2 is not very flexible because it stipulates that the report contains 8 samples that are taken equidistantly in time. RAN may be interested in 8 samples taken just before sending of the report.

	Qualcomm
	Solution 2.2
	Solution 1
Considering Solution 1 is restrictive (in that this kind of forces gNB to restrict RVQoE reporting periodicity larger than the recording periodicity n) and the latest LS sent by SA4, we are OK to focus on Solution 2.
Solution 2.1
gNB should NOT have direct control on any implementation aspects of UE APP! Sure, gNB is the consumer of RVQoE report and it tells its requirement (at which interval it expects RVQoE report), but it should NOT have direct control on how often the measurements are conducted for RVQoE! Therefore, we don’t support Solution 2.1 (this also will have NBC changes on RAN2 RRC specs/ASN.1 and also impact CT1 specs)
Solution 2.2
Solution 2.2 is simple and won’t have any ASN.1 impacts. In stage-2 (TS 38.300) or in SA4 specs, we can mention that the RVQoE buffer level measurement interval can be considered as ran-VisiblePeriodicity divided by numberOfBufferLevelEntries, if those parameters are signaled to UE APP via AT command. This still provides all the flexibility to the gNB to indirectly control the RVQoE measurement periodicity.
Regarding E///’s comment “Solution 2.2 is not very flexible because it stipulates that the report contains 8 samples that are taken equidistantly in time. RAN may be interested in 8 samples taken just before sending of the report.”  such kind of optimizations seem unnecessary so late in the release. Also please note the RVQoE reporting periodicity is <1024 ms, so at worst we are looking at 128 ms measurement interval.

	Samsung
	Solution1
	We can start with solution1, no matter whether RAN is able to determine the buffer level measurement interval by itself or not: if RAN can decide by itself, the value n can be referred to set a proper measurement interval at RAN; while if RAN cannot decide by itself, the value n will be directly used by RRC configuration to UE.

	CATT
	Solution 2.2
	Agree with QC analysis.
The solution 2.2 is less impact the specification and BC changing in the specification.
Also this solution is suggested one by SA4. It is straightforward solution for UE based on the existing available information.
For solution 1, as SA4 state “the legacy QoE reporting and measurements are typically done on a much longer time-scale.” So the n maybe not so big enough to get the measurement result to fill the RV QoE. 
Solution 2.1 introduces new parameter on the air interface, and introduces NBC change. But there is no any more benefits than solution2.2. in solution 2.1, if ran-VisiblePeriodicity divided by the fix n larger than the numberOfBufferLevelEntries,  some measurements result will not be filled in the RV QOE report any more due to numberOfBufferLevelEntries limited. On versus, if it is smaller than numberOfBufferLevelEntries,  there is no enough measurement result sample to fill the RVQoE report.  the numberOfBufferLevelEntries is useful in this scenario. Anyway, these three parameters should have the math logical


	ZTE
	Solution 2.2
	I think firstly we should acknowledge that SA4 is able to change the UE application measurement behavior according to our requirement for RVQoE measurement, according to the content in the LS from SA4. Note that solution 2.1 and 2.2 are provided by SA4 in their LS. With this understanding, there is no need for OAM to bother to indicate the recording periodicity of buffer level, i.e., Solution 1 can be precluded in the first place. 
Between the two sub-solutions of solution 2, we prefer solution 2.2, since it is more simple and would not need to define any new configuration parameters. What RAN3 need to do is just to inform SA4 to measure the buffer level according to the reporting periodicity, without any other impact. 
Agree with Qualcomm on the comment in solution 2.1 that gNB should not have direct control on the behavior of UE APP, which should be a common understanding with no doubt.

	Nokia
	Solution 2.2
	We agree with QC and others that the approach based on RVQoE buffer level measurement interval equals to ran-VisiblePeriodicity divided by numberOfBufferLevelEntries provides simplicity and sufficient flexibility.

	
	
	



Summary:
2 companies prefer solution 1, 4 companies prefer solution 2.2 and 1 company prefer solution 2.1. No consensus is made. 
Indication of PDU Session ID in RVQoE reports
Contribution [2] suggests PDU session ID(s) should be mandatory in the signalling, as it is simple. While [3], [4] and [6] prefer to keep it as optional. To not repeat the same discussion in the last meeting and try to progress this remaining issue, the moderator would like to first check companies’ views on the following question.
Q2.1: Do you acknowledge that no matter which solution to take, we need to make sure RAN side can have enough knowledge to link each RAN visible QoE report and its corresponding PDU session ID? 
Q2.2: If the answer to Q2.1 is yes, and it is preferred to keep PDU session ID as optional, how to make sure the goal in Q2.1 is achieved, e.g. like proposed in [4], it should be provided at least in the first RVQoE report sent to the RAN node during a session, and in the last RAN visible QoE report of the session. 

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Yes to Q2.1
	The goal is we need to make sure RAN side can have enough knowledge to link each RAN visible QoE report and its corresponding PDU session ID. And for this reason, we think make it as mandatory is the simplest solution.
In the meanwhile, if we include it in the first RAN Visible QoE report and the last RAN Visible QoE report of the session, it cause problems in handover scenario. In case of a handover, the UE APP layer will not realize a handover happens, and UE will not report the PDU session ID to the new RAN node, so the new RAN node has no ability to link the PDU session ID and corresponding RAN Visible QoE report.

	Ericsson
	2.1: Yes
2.2: Optional
	In fact, our first preference is to send the PDU session ID in the first RVQoE report and then only when it changes. In previous meeting, we saw some resistance, so we tried to compromise with the proposal to indicate the PDU session ID in the first and last report only.
So, perhaps our proposed WF is to leave the presence optional and let the UE include it as per implementation.

	Qualcomm
	2.1: Yes
2.2:
Optional
	Similar to E///, we also prefer to keep the presence optional and let the UE include it as per implementation
Having the IE as optional doesn’t mean UE will avoid sending the IE altogether or only at certain times (and thereby restricting the knowledge at gNB), it simply relaxes the implementation at UE (rather than making it a mandatory IE)


	Samsung
	Yes to 2.1
	Regarding 2.2, in our opinion, including PDU session ID in every rvqoe report does not seem to introduce too much overhead since the length of PDU session ID is only 8-bit long. In addition, we are not sure whether we can decide it in RAN3, since such behaviour in our understanding should be decided by RAN2.

	CATT
	Yes to 2.1
	The PDU session ID can keep as option. The UE may decide send the ID or not based on the configuration, e.g when only one PDU is active, the PDU Session ID maybe omitted 

	ZTE
	2.1: Yes
2.2:
Optional
	We prefer to keep PDU session ID as optional and leave it to UE implementation.

	Nokia
	Yes to 2.1
2.2: sending is required in some cases, see comment
	on 2.2, we see the point raised by CATT that there is indeed no need to send the PDU session id if the UE uses a single PDU session. Then, the approach mentioned by E/// (send PDU session id if it changes) could work, and thinking forward towards Rel-18, we guess broadcast data doesn't have any PDU session id at all(?). To handle mobility, PDU session id(s) (per QoE session) might need to be included in QMC context transferred in case of Xn and NG HO.

	
	
	


Summary:
All companies agree no matter which solution to take, we need to make sure RAN side can have enough knowledge to link each RAN visible QoE report and its corresponding PDU session ID 
Agreement: The PDU session ID reported to RAN needs to ensure RAN side have enough knowledge to link each RAN visible QoE report with its corresponding PDU session ID.
5 companies prefer to keep the IE as optional, 2 companies prefer to keep the IE as mandatory. In moderator’s view, this is not a big issue that needs massive discussion. Speaking as Huawei, we are fine with ‘optional’ way, but the issue mentioned in handover scenario needs to be addressed. 

Separate sending of regular QoE and RAN Visible QoE reports
Contributions [2], [3], [4] and [6] have proposals relates to this remaining issue, while it seems companies still not have the same understanding. In [6], it observes the agreement at RAN3#115-e and the corresponding specification focuses on different points and are not contradictory with each other. While in [4], it proposes to change the text of TS 38.300 so it becomes ‘If there is no reporting periodicity defined in the RAN visible QoE configuration, RAN visible QoE reports can be sent together with the non-RAN visible QoE reports.’ Anyway, we RAN3 should have a consistent understanding before replying to RAN2.
Q3: In case the RAN Visible QoE reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured, it is up to UE implementation (option 1), or the RAN Visible QoE reports and legacy QoE reports are always sent together from the UE App layer to the UE AS layer (option 2)?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Huawei
	Option 2
	we believe RAN visible QoE reports being sent together with legacy QoE reports is the most natural and straightforward solution. Application layer measures all the QoE metrics including the ones visible to RAN according to the measurement periodicity indicated in the configuration container, and then sends the QoE measurement result to UE AS layer whenever the measurement result is available. If no RAN visible QoE reporting periodicity is configured, the results are sent together. 

	Ericsson
	Option 1
	The TS 38.300 wrongly captures the RAN3#115 agreement:
If the reporting periodicity of RVQoE is not explicitly indicated in the RVQoE configuration, RVQoE reports can be sent together with the legacy QoE reports.
The agreement has a precedence over the current text of TS 38.300 and the latter should be corrected.
Moreover, the fact that OAM-QoE and RVQoE can have different measurement periodicities also speaks in favour of Option 1, because the samples for QoE reports and the samples for RVQoE reports need not arrive together from the UE App to the UE AS layer. 

	Qualcomm
	Option 2
	If RVQoE periodicity is NOT configured, the easiest way is for the OAM-QoE and RVQoE to be sent together from UE APP to UE AS (see Example 2 below) Don’t see any other easier implementation!

Example 1 (RVQoE reporting periodicity is configured)
· OAM-QoE measurement periodicity = 1000 ms (n =1)
· OAM-QoE reporting periodicity (@reportinterval) = 5 seconds
· RVQoE reporting periodicity = 512 ms
· Number of Buffer Level entries = 2
· RVQoE measurement periodicity = 512/2 = 256 ms
AT command is sent from UE APP to UE AS every 512 ms for RVQoE reports. 
AT command is sent from UE APP to UE AS every 5 seconds for OAM-QoE reports
Example 2 (RVQoE reporting periodicity is NOT configured)
· OAM-QoE measurement periodicity = 1000 ms (n =1)
· OAM-QoE reporting periodicity (@reportinterval) = 5 seconds
· RVQoE reporting periodicity = N/A (NOT configured)
· Number of Buffer Level entries  = 2
· RVQoE measurement periodicity = OAM-QoE measurement periodicity = 1000 ms
AT command is sent from UE APP to UE AS every 5 seconds for both RVQoE reports and OAM-QoE reports
On E///’s statement: “Moreover, the fact that OAM-QoE and RVQoE can have different measurement periodicities also speaks in favour of Option 1, because the samples for QoE reports and the samples for RVQoE reports need not arrive together from the UE App to the UE AS layer.”  I don’t think different measurement periodicities for OAM-QoE and RVQoE has nothing to do with when AT command is sent from UE APP to UE AS (this should be based on reporting periodicity).
When we captured “..can be sent together”, we did mean to say “are sent together” when RVQoE reporting periodicity is not configured. Can keep the current text in TS 38.300.

	Samsung
	Op2
	If the reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured over uu, which may mean that RAN would not like to receive rvqoe report more frequent than oam-qoe report, so Op2 could be enough.

	CATT
	Opt1
	We should consider the RVQOE report doesn’t support pause/resume. For future proof, if app layer support storing the report in pause, the RVQoE should not send together with legacy QoE


	ZTE
	Option 2
	The agreement in RAN3#115-e is not misaligned with the corresponding text in 38.300.
- When we talk about the RVQoE ‘can be sent’ together with legacy QoE reports, the intention is to compare it with the case that RVQoE reporting periodicity is explicitly configured. Or in other words, it trys to say that, when reporting periodicity is explicitly configured, RVQoE reports are sent according to the periodicity; but when reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured, it can be sent together with the legacy QoE reports. This is the whole logic of the RVQoE reporting.
- But when we talk only about the case that reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured (focus on the case itself), then the RVQoE reports are exactly sent together with legacy QoE reports. This is also correct. 
Two different logics of description, no contradiction. 
So, there is no need to change the corresponding text in 38.300.
And we also would like to mention here, the UE APP sending the RVQoE reports and legacy QoE reports together does not mean they are exactly in the same IE, but two separate IEs in one AT command, which we think is sufficient enough. Other implementation is not needed.


	Nokia
	Option 2
	No need to change text in TS 38.300.

	
	
	


Summary:
5 companies think in case the RAN Visible QoE reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured, the RAN Visible QoE reports and legacy QoE reports are always sent together from the UE App layer to the UE AS layer, while 2 companies think it is up to UE implementation. No consensus has been achieved. 
Second round Discussion
Based on the first round discussion, the moderator notes RAN3 still can’t have a consensus on most of issues. However, this is already the second time to discuss the LS. The moderator thinks there are two way forwards.
1. Send a LS to RAN2 and SA4, giving them what we have. Specifically, we can inform them with the agreements we have achieved. We can answer part of Q1, letting them know, RAN3 still have different views on the measurement periodicity, but telling them know how the buffer level list is filled. We can possibly answer Q2, if in the second round the concern of proponents of ‘making it mandatory’ can be solved. 
2. Not send a LS to RAN2 and SA4 in this meeting, and we continue to discuss in the next meeting. The worry is even in future meetings, some issues are still controversial. 
Q1: Which way forward do you prefer?
	Company
	1 or 2
	Comment

	ZTE
	
	No strong view. An LS capturing RAN3 situation seems ok, since we’ve discussed for two meetings on the RAN2 LS. 
At least two issues are unsolved:
(1) RVQoE measurement interval
With respect to the LS from SA4, I think it should be acknowledged that UE APP is able to measure the RVQoE metrics according to the reporting periodicity, which is also the majority’s view.
We are can fine to further discuss this if there is still no consensus. If we are to send an LS this time, at least most companies’ view on supporting option 2.2 should be mentioned.
(2) RVQoE reporting when reporting periodicity is not configured
5 of 7 companies support option 2, and it is still not clarified why other implementation is needed other than UE APP send the RVQoE and QoE report together...
We think option 2 should be agreed.

	CATT
	1
	Till now, only the issue of “buffer level measurement periodicity” is not got the agreements. But 4 companies accept sol 2.2 .
we may have compromise proposal, agree with sol2.2 now, and sol2.1 and sol1 can be enhancement solution by companies contribution driven in TEI18
For other two issues, looks all companies can accept the existing specification as is
1. PDU session ID  as optional
2. 38.300 RV QoE report related  contents 
The RAN visible QoE measurements can be reported with a reporting periodicity different from the one of the corresponding encapsulated QoE measurements. If there is no reporting periodicity defined in the RAN visible QoE configuration, RAN visible QoE measurement reports are sent together with the encapsulated QoE measurement reports.

In the description, our discussed Q3 is touched. It just state UE send report to gNB. Not specified how the app layer send the report to AS layer

	Samsung
	
	For buffer level measurement periodicity issue, at least we agree with the argument that RAN is able to determine the periodicity by its own decision, so we are also fine to follow the majority view (soln 2,2) as a compromise.
For non-configured periodicity issue, according to 1st round, 5 out of 7 support Op2.
Since there could be clear majority view on these two issues, we can have a last try on whether the majority view regarding these two issues can be agreed.

	Ericsson
	
	This is a Rel-17 correction and we need to progress. We have the critical mass to discard Option 1 and continue discussing Option 2.1 and 2.2.
Please include the following proposal:
Proposal: Option 1 is not considered for RVQoE measurement periodicity. RAN3 to downselect between options 2.1 and 2.2. 

	Qualcomm	Comment by Ericsson User: QC comments to round 2 were forgotten in the previous version

	
	Agree with E/// that we need to send reply LS this meeting
Send reply LS to RAN2 with:
· Solution 2.2 (majority agrees and some are willing to compromise)
· PDU session ID as optional
· Keep existing text of TS 38.300 (reply in LS that RVQoE reports and QoE reports are sent together if RVQoE periodicity is not sent together. Anyway we don’t capture APP-AS behaviour anywhere

	Huawei
	
	Ok to send the LS, draft LS has been provided in the folder, please companies have a check



Then to progress the PDU session ID issue, let’s check companies’ views about how to address the issue in case of a handover scenario. Specifically, in case of a handover, the UE APP layer will not realize a handover happens, and UE will not report the PDU session ID to the new RAN node, so the new RAN node has no ability to link the PDU session ID and corresponding RAN Visible QoE report.
Q2-1: Do you acknowledge that, sending the PDU session ID in the first RVQoE report over Uu, and, then, only when it changes, can not address the problem mentioned above? 
Q2-2: Is there any solutions to solve the problem while keep the report of PDU session ID as optional?
	Company
	Comment

	ZTE
	No need to discuss this. Not an issue actually.
The mobility for RVQoE has been discussed in R17, the only agreement is that available RVQoE metrics would be transmitted to the target node. RVQoE report would not be transferred to the source node after the handover, in current release. It is even useless for the new target node to receive the RVQoE report configured by the source.
If the new NG-RAN node is interested in RVQoE, it can generate its RVQoE configuration based on the available RVQoE metrics received from the source node, in which of course PDU session IDs would be included. 
We don’t understand why we should discuss how the target node link PDU session ID with the corresponding RVQoE report (here I guess it meant the RVQoE configured by the source? )

	CATT
	The AS layer can add it after handover. Anyway the RVQoE report is encoding by RRC format rather than container 
To ZTE: the UE can send RVQoE to target gNB report after Handover 

	Samsung
	To Q2-1 itself, yes.
To Q2-2, we support to always send PDU Session ID explicitly over uu with RVQoE report.

	Ericsson
	The first post-HO report is partly collected while the UE was served by the source. The first post-HO report should contain the PDU session ID and should be delivered from the target node to the source node, e.g., for HO evaluation purposes.
Having said the above, we are OK to always send the PDU session ID in the RVQoE report over Uu.

	Qualcomm	Comment by Ericsson User: QC comments to round 2 were forgotten in the previous version
	Existing mechanisms are there as other companies pointed out.
Again having the IE as optional doesn’t mean UE will not send it or selectively send it. It just gives flexibility on the IE implementation.


	Nokia
	Agree that the HO case should be described. 

	ZTE2
	We don’t think the RVQoE reports after handover would be of much use to handover evaluation things..and we don’t agree that the RVQoE reports after handover should be delivered from target to source, which has already been discussed in R17 and reached no consensus. 
But if the majority are ok to always send the PDU session ID, we can also accept this.


	Huawei
	We also need to think about another scenario, that the QoE measurement of the same service type corresponds to more than one PDU sessions, which is not limited to mobility scenario. For example, for one service type, we have PDU session 1 and PDU session 2. And UE may report the result of two PDU sessions in an alternating way. How we include the PDU session ID in this case?
Then for mobility issue, we think the solutions mentioned by companies have specification impact. 
So in general, make the IE as mandatory is the simplest way. 



Q3. It is also noted that, there is a CR submitted in [8], while the part relates to the solution is not agreeable yet,  Please share your views on whether the other parts (clean up and wording) of the CR is needed.
	Company
	Comment

	ZTE
	We provide a draft 38.300 CR with the following main corrections:
- change the description like “non-RAN visible”, which is not defined.
- change “RAN visible application layer measurement” into “RAN visible QoE measurement”
- add description on available RAN visible QoE metrics
Please note that, I removed from the description on how buffer level is measurement application layer measurement from my original CR, since no consensus is reached yet.
A new draft has been put into the CB folder for your comments. Thank you.

	Samsung
	The draft CR uploaded seems OK.

	Ericsson
	Please find our comments in the file.

	Nokia
	added comment (no need to list the RVQoE metrics in the stage 2)

	CATT
	We don’t see any issue without this CR

	ZTE
	Would update the CR based on comments received.



In the second round, 2 companies prefer solution 1 (UE APP layer measurement behavior should not be impacted), 4 companies prefer solution 2.2 (Calculate periodicity of measurement based on the reporting interval) and 1 company prefer solution 2.1 (Add new parameter with fixed value for the periodicity of the measurement). Then one company (Samsung) which supports solution 1 has made a compromise that 2.2 is also acceptable. Therefore, it is in fact that a majority of companies prefer solution 2.2, let’s have a try on the solution to progress the LS:
Q4. Do you agree with the following proposal: 
For RVQoE measurements, RAN3 agree that periodicity of measurement can be calculated based on the reporting interval set by the RAN.
	Company
	Yes/no
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We can accept 2.2 as a compromise, although we prefer 2.1.

	Nokia
	Yes
	2.2 is fine, so at least this part is fine: "RAN3 agree that periodicity of measurement can be calculated based on the reporting interval". 

	Samsung
	Yes
	Fine to follow the majority view as a compromise.

	CATT
	Yes
	But when send LS to RAN2, do we need add some suggestion from RAN3, i.e how to calculate?  Or just lets RAN2 decide by themselves? 
Anyway the “calculate” idea is from SA6  LS which RAN2 also recieved

	ZTE
	Yes
	Similar concern as CATT. When we send the LS to RAN2 (probably also SA4), maybe our understanding on the how to divide the reporting interval can be provided?
SA4 list an example in the LS:
the application layer could do eight equally-divided buffer level measurements to fill the eight entries in one RVQoE report. 
Do we need to provide any feedback on this from RAN3 perspective? For example, our understanding is eight measurements during one reporting period might be too much, at least one measurement during one reporting interval is enough.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Ok to make a compromise.. In the draft LS out, the example of SA4 has been included.



Also, as pointed out by some companies, in the first round, 5 of 7 companies think in case the RAN Visible QoE reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured, the RAN Visible QoE reports and legacy QoE reports are always sent together from the UE App layer to the UE AS layer. So let’s see whether a compromise can be made from opponents to progress with the LS.
Q5. Do you agree with the following proposal:
In case the RAN Visible QoE reporting periodicity is not explicitly configured, the RAN Visible QoE reports and legacy QoE reports are always sent together from the UE App layer to the UE AS layer.
	Company
	Yes/no
	Comment

	Ericsson
	No
	We already have an agreement on this from RAN3#115 agreement states:
If the reporting periodicity of RVQoE is not explicitly indicated in the RVQoE configuration, RVQoE reports can be sent together with the legacy QoE reports.
Does the proposal in Q5 match the agreement? No.
For your convenience, find below an excerpt from the R3-222442 SoD on CB # QoE5_RANVisible. Everyone supported the proposal. Everyone!!!!

Moderator Proposal 2b: If the reporting periodicity of RVQoE is not explicitly indicated in the RVQoE configuration, RVQoE reports can be sent together with the legacy QoE reports.
Q6: Companies are requested to provide their input if they agree on Moderator proposal 2a and 2b?
	Company
	Yes/No

	Qualcomm
	P2a - Yes
P2b - Yes

	Huawei
	2a: No
2b: Yes

	Samsung 
	P2a - Yes
P2b - Yes

	Ericsson
	P2a: No
P2b: Yes

	China Unicom
	P2a - Yes
P2b - Yes

	ZTE
	P2a - Yes
P2b - Yes

	CATT
	P2a - Yes
P2b - Yes

	Nokia
	P2a - Yes
P2b - Yes




	Nokia
	yes
	fine for the proposal if it can help progress on the LS

	Samsung
	
	We are the supporter of this proposal, and we understand this Q5 is mainly for the opponents. So we’d like to hear more comments from opponents.

	CATT
	
	Why should we have this proposal? In 38.300, the reporting sent from APP to AS is touched.  So we don’t need  discuss this topic 
Also the 38.300 text has been modified and the RAN2’s concerns already erased. They just have concern on the two reports “shall” be send together to gNB in original version. Now it is changed to “are”  
When we send LS, we may just state keeping the related text in 38.300 as is.

	ZTE
	
	We should understand that the agreements and the text in stage-2 are not necessarily to be always the same, or in other words, the work on stg-2 spec is not just a simply copy-paste on agreements. When we draft the 38.300, more details are to be considered, and finer wording is needed to make the whole spec readable. It is no big deal if some words are not exactly the same as captured in agreements. That’s our understanding.
And as we also explained before, the agreement in 115-e and the corresponding text are not contradictory with each other at all!

	Huawei
	Yes
	As explained by ZTE, there should be no contradiction here.
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